## **RESOLUTION NO. 61-22**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2022 HORIZON PARK SITE MASTER PLAN

## Recitals:

On January 6, 2021, the City Council adopted the 2020-2021 Parks, Recreation and Open Space (PROS) Master Plan. The plan was carefully and diligently considered and formulated, driven by community input and need. The resultant plan provides clear direction for the community's parks and recreation system to best serve the public. One short term priority was to complete a site Master Plan for Horizon Park. By and with this resolution, the City Council adopts, approves and endorses the Horizon Park Site Master Plan.

As described in detail in the Horizon Park Master Plan report dated April 2022, the plan describes potential park elements, provides conceptual design including the preferred plan – the Mesa, shows the park build out perspective, provides for the conceptual irrigation design and a schematic site electrical plan. The plan also documents the extensive public process that fueled the evolution of the plan. Finally, full build out cost estimates are provided as well as value engineered cost estimates, both escalated to the actual year construction will commence.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

The Horizon Park Site Master Plan is hereby approved and adopted as generally and specifically provided therein and in accordance with this resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 3rd day of August 2022.

Anna Stout

President of the Council

ATTEST:

Amy Phillips

City Clerk